 1
Companion Guide
278 Health Care
Services Review –
Request and Response
D A T E: October 16, 2003
A S C X 1 2 N 278 (0 0 4 0 1 0 X 0 9 4A1)
D R A F T V E R S I O N 2.1

CCYYMMDD
BHT05 Required Time HHMM format
BHT06 Situational Transaction Type Code
18 – Response – No further updates to follow
Blank is assumed value of
18
Segment
Name
                                    Utilization Management Organization (UMO) Level
Segment ID HL
Loop ID 2000A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment identifies the information source hierarchical level.
Example HL*1**20*1~
 12
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
HL01 Required Hierarchical ID Number Must begin with “1”
HL02 Not Used Hierarchical Parent ID Number
HL03 Required Hierarchical Level Code
20 – Information Source
HL04 Required Hierarchical Child Code
1 – Additional Subordinate HL Data
Segment.
Segment
Name
                                    Utilization Management Organization (UMO) Name
Segment ID NM1
Loop ID 2010A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment identifies the source of information.
Example NM1*X3*2*CFO - Covansys*****46*123450000~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
NM101 Required Entity Identifier Code
X3 – Utilization Management Organization
NM102 Required Entity Type Qualifier
1 – Person
2 – Non Person Entity
NM103 Required Organization Name  CFO-Covansys
NM104 Not Used Name First
NM105 Not Used Name Middle
NM106 Not Used Name Prefix
NM107 Not Used Name Suffix
NM108 Required Identification Code Qualifier
46 – Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
NM109 Required Identification Code
NM110 Not Used Entity Relationship Code
NM112 Not Used Entity Identifier Code
Segment
Name
                                    Utilization Management Organization Contact Information
Segment ID PER
Loop ID 2010A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment is used to identify the contact person and communication number of the
UMO.
Example PER*IC*SMITH*TE*1234567890~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
PER01 Required Contact Function Code
IC – Information Contact
PER02 Required UMO Contact Name
 13
PER03 Required Communication Number Qualifier
TE – Telephone Number
PER04 Required Communication Number
PER05 Not Used Communication Number Qualifier
PER06 Not Used Communication Number
PER07 Not Used Communication Number Qualifier
PER08 Not Used Communication Number
PER09 Not Used Contact Inquiry Reference
Segment
Name

4 - Extension
S – Revised
UM03 Not Used Service Type Code
1 – Medical Care
UM04 Not Used Health Care Service Location
UM04-1 Not Used Facility Code Value Code Source 237
UM04-2 Not Used Facility Code Qualifier
B – Place of Service Code
UM04-3 Not Used Claim Frequency Type Code
UM05 Not Used Related Causes Information
UM06 Not Used Level of Service Code
UM07 Not Used Current Health Condition Code
UM08 Not Used Prognosis Code
UM09 Not Used Release of Information Code
UM10 Not Used Delay Reason Code
 18
Segment
Name
                               Health Care Services Review
Segment ID HCR
Loop ID 2000F
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment identifies authorized services and associated reference number.
Example HCR*A1*20030831~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
HCR01 Required Action Code
A1 – Certified in Total
HCR02 Required Certification Number Required if HCR01 =
A1 or A6.
EI Authorization
Number
HCR03 Not Used Reject Reason Code
HCR04 Not Used Condition or Response Code
Segment
Name
Service Date
Segment ID DTP
Loop ID 2000F
Usage  Required
Segment Notes To specify the service date.
Example DTP*472*D8*20030615~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
DTP01 Required Date Time Qualifier
472 – Service Date
DTP02 Required Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8 – CCYYMMDD format
RD8 – Date Range
DTP03 Required  Date
Segment
Name
Certification Expiration Date
Segment ID DTP
Loop ID 2000F
Usage  Situational
Segment Notes To specify the cancellation/discontinuation date.
Example DTP*036*D8*20030615~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
DTP01 Required Date Time Qualifier
036 – Expiration Date
DTP02 Required Date Time Period Format Qualifier
RD8 – Date Range  - CCYYMMDD
DTP03 Required  Date
 19
Segment
Name
Procedure
Segment ID HI
Loop ID 2000F
Usage  Required
Segment Notes To specify the specific services and procedures.  This segment provides up to 12
iterations of  a service or procedure.
Example HI*BO>99218>RD8>10012008-10312003>500>5~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
HI01 Required  Procedure Code – Composite
HI01-1 Required  Code List Qualifier Code
BO – HCPCS Code (including CPT)
HI01-2 Required Procedure Code
HI01-3 Required Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8 = Date